

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE**

**THE FAMILY PLANNING ASSOCIATION)
OF MAINE D/B/A MAINE FAMILY)
PLANNING *et al.*,)**

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No. 1:19-cv-00100-LEW

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES *et al.*,)**

Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 4

I. PRIOR REGULATORY INTERPRETATIONS AND *RUST V. SULLIVAN*..... 4

II. THE FINAL RULE..... 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 8

A. *Rust* Rejected Arguments Indistinguishable From Those Plaintiffs Advance 8

B. Neither The Nondirective Provision Nor The ACA Silently Overrule *Rust* 12

1. The Nondirective Provision Does Not Supplant *Rust*..... 12

2. Section 1554 of the ACA Does Not Supplant *Rust*. 18

C. *Rust* Forecloses Plaintiffs’ Claim That The Rule Is Contrary to Title X..... 21

D. The Final Rule Is Not Arbitrary And Capricious..... 23

1. *Rust* Forecloses Plaintiffs’ Arbitrary-and-Capricious Claims. 24

2. *Rust* Aside, the Rule’s Requirements Are Not Arbitrary and Capricious. 26

3. HHS Adequately Explained Why a Policy Change Was Appropriate. 33

E. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Are Foreclosed by *Rust* and Meritless 35

1. First Amendment 35

2. Unconstitutional Conditions 37

3. Fifth Amendment 38

4. Vagueness 41

II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER NO IRREPARABLE HARM..... 44

- III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH IN FAVOR OF DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION 45
- IV. ANY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SHOULD BE LIMITED 45
 - A. Any Injunctive Relief Should Be Limited To The Plaintiffs..... 45
 - B. Any Injunctive Relief Should Be Limited To Particular Provisions. 49
- CONCLUSION..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967) 47

Agency for Int’l Devel. v. All. For Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.,
570 U.S. 205 (2013) 36, 37, 38

Arent v. Shalala,
70 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 29

Brill v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
427 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2005) 22

Brown v. Trustees of Bos. Univ.,
891 F.2d 337 (1st Cir. 1989) 48

California v. Azar,
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) 46, 48, 49

Calloway v. District of Columbia,
216 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 2, 14

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971) 20

CMM Cable Rep., Inc. v. Ocean Coast Properties, Inc.,
48 F.3d 618 (1st Cir. 1995) 44

Consumer Elecs. Ass’n v. FCC,
347 F.2d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 28

Doe v. Shanahan,
917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 46

Donovan v. Burger King Corp.,
672 F.2d 221 (1st Cir. 1982) 48

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 34

Ex Parte Endo,
323 U.S. 283 (1944) 22

FBME Bank Ltd v. Mnuchin,
249 F. Supp. 3d 215 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 28

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 23, 33, 34

Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.,
557 U.S. 230 (2009) 13-14

Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer,
408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005) 44

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 46, 48

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980) 38

Hecht Co. v. Bowles,
321 U.S. 321 (1944) 47

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000) 41

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987) 16

Inv. Co. Inst. v. CFTC,
720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 29

Jane L. v. Bangerter,
102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996) 39

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps.,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 34, 35

Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001) 36

Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius,
638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011) 46-47

Lowe v. SEC,
472 U.S. 181 (1985) 37

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994) 46

Maher v. Roe,
432 U.S. 464 (1977) 38

Marina Mercy Hosp. v. Harris,
633 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1980) 27

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 45

Massachusetts v. Bowen,
679 F. Supp. 137 (D. Mass. 1988)..... 46

Massachusetts v. HHS,
899 F.2d 53 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 23, 25

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997) 8

MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC,
236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 49

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992) 21

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 23

National Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n v. Gonzales,
468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 42

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 35

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007) 12, 13

Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005) 34

NEA v. Finley,
524 U.S. 569 (1998) 42

New York v. Sullivan,
889 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1989) 22

Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA,
373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 18

Nutraceutical Corp. v. Von Eschenbach,
459 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2006) 18

Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am. v. Bowen,
687 F. Supp. 540 (D. Colo. 1988) 46

Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges,
917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019) 39

Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind.,
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) 39

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992) 39

Puerto Rico Tel. Co. v. Telecomm. Regulatory Bd. of Puerto Rico,
665 F.3d 309 (1st Cir. 2011) 23-24

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 35-36

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 36

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991) *passim*

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. (2011) 36

Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 27, 28

TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC,
137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017)..... 13

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 46, 47

Trustees of Ind. Univ. v. Curry,
918 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2019) 42

TVA v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978) 2, 14

United States v. City of Los Angeles,
595 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1979) 44

United States v. Jiménez-Banegas,
790 F.3d 253 (1st Cir. 2015) 36

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981) 46

Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001),
overruled on other grounds by *The Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC*, 681 F.3d 544 (4th
Cir. 2012)..... 47

W. Va. Ass’n of Cmty. Health Centers, Inc. v. Sullivan,
737 F. Supp. 929 (S.D. W. Va. 1990)..... 46

Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.,
492 U.S. 490 (1989) 38

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982) 47

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 19

Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 39

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 8, 44

Zepeda v. INS,
753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983) 46, 48

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 47

5 U.S.C. § 703..... 47

5 U.S.C. § 705.....	50
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	47
42 U.S.C. § 254c-6.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 300.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300a-4.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300a-6.....	1, 4, 8, 45
42 U.S.C. § 18032.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 18114.....	2, 18, 20
Title X of the Public Health Service Act, Pub. L. No. 91-572, 84 Stat. 1504 (1970)	4
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (Mar. 23, 2010)	20
Dep’t of Defense & Labor, HHS, & Education Appropriations Act & Continuing Appropriations Act 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018).....	12-13
REGULATIONS	
42 C.F.R. § 59.5	32
42 C.F.R. § 59.8	34
42 C.F.R. § 59.10.....	42
42 C.F.R. § 59.14.....	9, 10, 13
45 C.F.R. § Part 16.....	42
45 C.F.R. § Part 75.....	42
ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIAL	
Public Health Service, Department of Health, Education, & Welfare, 36 Fed. Reg. 18,465 (Sept. 15, 1971)	4

Statutory Prohibition on Use of Appropriated Funds in Programs Where Abortion Is a Method of Family Planning; Standard of Compliance for Family Planning Services Projects,
52 Fed. Reg. 33,210 (Sept. 1, 1987) 5

Statutory Prohibition on Use of Appropriated Funds in Programs Where Abortion is a Method of Family Planning; Standard of Compliance for Family Planning Services Projects,
53 Fed. Reg. 2922 (Feb. 2, 1988) *passim*

The Title X “Gag Rule,”
58 Fed. Reg. 7455 (Jan. 22, 1993) 6

Standard of Compliance for Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning Service Projects,
58 Fed. Reg. 7464 (Feb. 5, 1993) 6, 22

Standards of Compliance for Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning Services Projects,
65 Fed. Reg. 41,270 (July 3, 2000)..... 6, 17, 23

Compliance With Statutory Program Integrity Requirements,
83 Fed. Reg. 25,502 (June 1, 2018) *passim*

Compliance With Statutory Program Integrity Requirements
84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019)..... *passim*

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

116 Cong. Rec. 37,375 (1970) 4

H.R Rep. No. 102-204, accompanying H.R. 3090 (Sept. 13, 1991)..... 16

S.323, 102nd Congress (1991-1992) 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Brian A. Garner,
READING LAW 331 (2012)..... 13, 14

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)..... 15
